

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

YOUR DRUGGIST,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT POWERS, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
Gail Powers,

Respondent.

CASE NO: SC05-1191

LOWER COURTS

District Case No: 4D04-2061

Circuit Case No. 03-17380(12)

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER, YOUR DRUGGIST

On Appeal from an Opinion of the Fourth District Court Appeal Which Certifies
Direct Conflict with Opinions from the First and Fifth District Courts of Appeal

COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.
Scott A. Cole - FBN: 885630
Maria E. Trejos - FBN: 0641081
1390 Brickell Avenue, Third Floor
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-350-5346
Facsimile: 305-373-2294
E-Mail: sac@csklegal.com
trejos@csklegal.com

– and –

POMERANZ & LANDSMAN, P.A.
Mark L. Pomeranz - FBN: 622508
12955 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 202
North Miami, Florida 33181
Telephone: 305-891-5834
Facsimile: 305-891-5858

Comment [Comme
!!!THIS PAGE IS
ONLY USED FOR
BRIEFS BEING
FILED IN THE
FOURTH DISTRICT.

***INTERESTED
PARTIES ARE TO
BE IN
ALPHABETICAL
ORDER

COLE, SCOTT & KISSANE, P.A.

PACIFIC NATIONAL BANK BUILDING – 1390 BRICKELL AVENUE, THIRD FLOOR – MIAMI, FLORIDA 33131 (305) 350-5300 – (305) 373-2294 FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Comment [Comme
!!!THIS PAGE IS
ONLY USED FOR
BRIEFS BEING
FILED IN THE
FOURTH DISTRICT.

****INTERESTED
PARTIES ARE TO
BE IN
ALPHABETICAL
ORDER

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
Standard Of Review.....	13
I. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN FINDING PHARMACISTS HAVE A GENERAL DUTY TO WARN OF POSSIBLE ADVERSE EFFECTS AND DID SO DESPITE FORTY YEARS OF UNWAVERING FLORIDA CASE LAW CONSISTENTLY LIMITING PHARMACISTS’ DUTIES TO ACCURATELY FILLING LAWFUL PRESCRIPTIONS.....	13
II. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN INFERRING ADDITIONAL DUTIES OF PHARMACISTS UNDER FLORIDA LAW DESPITE A COMPLETE LACK OF ANY LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO IMPOSE SUCH DUTIES.	18
III. OTHER JURISDICTIONS HOLD THAT PHARMACISTS HAVE NO DUTY TO WARN.....	26
IV. THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED WHEN IT FAILED TO DEFER TO THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE AND IMPERMISSIBLY MADE POLICY DETERMINATIONS THAT WILL	

ADVERSELY IMPACT PHYSICIANS, PATIENTS, AND PHARMACISTS IN FLORIDA.....	31
1. Courts Should Defer to the Legislature to Make Policy Determinations	31
2. The Duties Advocated By Respondent Would Result In More Harm Than Good And Are Incompatible With The Current Practice Of Pharmacy And The Practice Of Medicine	33
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37
SERVICE LIST.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adkins v. Mong</u> , 425 N.W.2d 151 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988)	27-28
<u>Aguilera v. Inservices, Inc.</u> , 905 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 2005)	8
<u>Buckner v. Allergan Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 400 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	37
<u>Dee v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 878 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	10, 16
<u>Eldridge v. Eli Lilly & Co.</u> , 485 N.E.2d 551 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985).....	20, 25, 26, 31
<u>Estate of Sharp v. Omnicare, Inc.</u> , 879 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	7, 8, 19, 22-23, 36
<u>Fakhouri v. Taylor</u> , 618 N.E.2d 518 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993).....	24, 34
<u>Fayad v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Co.</u> , 899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005)	13
<u>Frye v. Medicare-Glasser Corp.</u> , 605 N.E.2d 557 (Ill. 1992).....	34
<u>Johnson v. Walgreen Co.</u> , 675 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	passim
<u>Jones v. Irvin</u> , 602 F.Supp. 399 (S.D. Ill. 1985)	28, 31, 35

<u>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</u> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	13
<u>McKee v. American Home Products, Corp.</u> , 782 P. 2d 1045 (Wash. 1989)	12, 24, 32, 34, 35
<u>McLeod v. W.S. Merrell Co.</u> , 174 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1965)	passim
<u>Menendez v. The Palms West Condominium Association, Inc.</u> , 736 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	13
<u>Powers v. Thobani</u> , 736 So. 2d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	passim
<u>Pysz v. Henry's Drug Store</u> , 457 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	5, 14-15, 18, 29
<u>Ramirez v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</u> , 628 F.Supp. 85 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	34
<u>Stebbins v. Concord Wrigley Drugs, Inc.</u> , 416 N.W.2d 381 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987)	28

State Constitution & Statutes

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const..... 7

Fla. Stat. § 465.002 23

Fla. Stat. § 465.003(1999)..... 22-23

Fla. Stat. § 465.003(2002)..... 18-20, 22-23, 25

Wash. Rev. Code § 18.64.011 24

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B16-27.300 18-21, 23, 25

Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B16-27.820..... 18-21, 23, 25

Rule

Fla. R. App. Proc. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(iv)..... 7
